YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION, U.S.A. MZ AND MX-SERIES ENGINES 3-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A., hereby warrants that new Yamaha MZ and MX-series Spark Ignited Small Off Road Engines, hereafter called SORE engines, purchased from an Authorized Yamaha SORE dealer in the continental United States and Canada will be free from defects in material and workmanship for the period of time stated herein, subject to certain stated limitations.

Period of Warranty — Any new Yamaha SORE engine purchased for consumer, commercial, and/ or rental use from an authorized Yamaha SORE engine dealer in the continental United States and Canada will be warranted against defects in material or workmanship for a period of three (3) years from date of retail purchase, subject to exclusions noted herein.

During the period of warranty any authorized Yamaha SORE engine repair station will, free of charge, repair or replace, at Yamaha's option, any part adjudged defective by Yamaha due to faulty workmanship or material from the factory. Parts used in warranty repairs will be warrantied for the balance of the product's warranty period. All parts replaced under warranty become property of Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A.

General Exclusions from this warranty shall include any failures caused by:

- a. Installation of parts or accessories that are not qualitatively equivalent to genuine Yamaha parts.
- b. Abnormal strain, neglect, or abuse.
- c. Lack of proper maintenance.
- d. Accident or collision damage.
- e. Mounting and using the engine in equipment incompatible with its design and operating parameters.

Specific Exclusions from this warranty shall include parts replaced due to normal wear or routine maintenance.

The Customer's Responsibility under this warranty shall be to:

- 1. Operate and maintain the SORE engine as specified in the appropriate Owner's Manual.
- 2. Give notice to an authorized Yamaha SORE engine repair station of any and all apparent defects within ten (10) days after discovery, and make the unit available at time for inspection and repairs as requested by the Yamaha SORE repair station.

An approved Yamaha SORE engine repair station may be found by phoning 1-866-788-7398 (U.S.A. citizen) 1-866-788-7397 (Canadian citizen).

EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM WARRANTY (U.S.A. ONLY)

Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. also warrants to the ultimate purchaser of each engine covered by this warranty that the product is designed, built, and equipped (including evaporative components originally installed by Yamaha) so as to conform at the time of sale with all U.S. emission standards applicable at the time of manufacture and that it is free from defects in materials and workmanship which would cause it not to meet these standards within the period listed immediately below. Failures other than those resulting from defects in material or workmanship which arise solely as a result of owner abuse and/or lack of proper maintenance are not covered by this warranty.

Three (3) years

Questions concerning this warranty? Contact Yamaha at: Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. P.O. Box 6555 Cypress, California 90630 1-800-962-7926 powerproductsemissionwarranty@yamaha-motor.com

Warranty Transfer: To transfer the warranty from the original purchaser to any subsequent purchaser(s), please contact 1-866-788-7398 (U.S.A. citizen) 1-866-788-7397 (Canadian citizen) to find out the necessary procedures. In no case will the warranty be extended beyond the original period.

YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION, U.S.A. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR Α PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH EXCEED THE OBLIGATION AND TIME LIMITS STATED IN THIS WARRANTY ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION, U.S.A., AND EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY. SOME STATES/PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. ALSO EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY ARE ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING LOSS OF USE. SOME STATES/ PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE/ PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.

LIT-19760-4C-14 10-16 WO_11215 Yamaha Motor Corporation, U.S.A. 1-866-788-7398 (U.S.A. citizen) 1-866-788-7397 (Canadian citizen)